

Nos. 14-2829-(L)

14-2848(Consolidated) & 14-2834(Consolidated)

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**DETECTIVES' ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION, INC., LIEUTENANTS
BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC.,
NYPD CAPTAINS ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION, PATROLMEN'S
BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC.,
SERGEANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION,**
Appellants - Putative Intervenors,

– v. –

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS – PUTATIVE INTERVENORS
DETECTIVES' ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION, INC., LIEUTENANTS
BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC.,
and the NYPD CAPTAINS ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION**

Joseph A. DiRuzzo, III
Jeffrey J. Molinaro
FUERST ITTLEMAN DAVID & JOSEPH, PL
1001 Brickell Bay Drive, 32nd Floor
Miami, FL 33131
305.350.5690 (O)
305.371.8989 (F)

*Attorneys for the Detectives' Endowment Association, Inc., Lieutenants Benevolent Association of
the City of New York, Inc., and the NYPD Captains Endowment Association.*

DAVID FLOYD, LALIT CLARKSON, DEON DENNIS, DAVID OURLICHT, JAENEAN LIGON, individually and on behalf of her minor son, J.G., FAWN BRACY, individually and on behalf of her minor son, W.B., A.O., by his parent DINAH ADAMES, JACQUELINE YATES, LETITIA LEDAN, ROSHEA JOHNSON, KIERON JOHNSON, JOVAN JEFFERSON, ABDULLAH TURNER, FERNANDO MORONTA, CHARLES BRADLEY, individually and on behalf of a class of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

GLOSSARY v

ARGUMENT 1

I. THE UNIONS ARE ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS A MATTER OF RIGHT 1

A. The Existing Parties Do Not Adequately Represent the Unions’
Interests..... 3

B. The Motion to Intervene was Timely. 7

1. Length of Notice..... 8

2. Prejudice to Existing Parties..... 10

3. Prejudice to Appellants..... 12

4. Unusual Circumstances..... 12

C. The Unions have a Significant Protectable Interest..... 13

1. The Unions’ collective bargaining rights. 15

2. The Remedial Order addresses training which will be required by the
Unions members’ employer as a qualification for continued
employment. Thus, it is matter over which the City is required to
collectively bargain in good faith. 15

D. Without Intervention the Unions’ Ability to Protect their Members’
Interests will be Impaired. 18

1. The Remedial Order frustrates the collective bargaining process by
which the City is obligated to negotiate in good faith on the practical
impacts of the reforms implemented. Thus, absent intervention, the
Unions’ collective bargaining rights cannot be ensured, will be
infringed, and are nullified..... 18

2. Participation in the Joint Remedial Process is insufficient to ensure
the collective bargaining rights of the Unions. 21

E. The District Court erred in its standing analysis..... 22

II. ALTERNATIVELY, PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION WAS APPROPRIATE..... 26

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE RE: WORD COUNT..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Butler, Fitzgerald & Potter v. Sequa Corp., 250 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001) 8

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA, 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) 23, 25

Clem v. Lomell, 566 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 1, 3, 8, 12, 18, 21

Diamond v. Charles, 476 U.S. 54 (1986)..... 22

Farmland Dairies v. Comm’r of New York State Dep’t of Agric. & Markets,
847 F.2d 1038 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 5, 6

Floyd v. City of New York, 959 F. Supp. 2d 668 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 3, 10

G.M. Trading Corp. v. Comm’r, 121 F.3d 977 (5th Cir. 1997) 4

Garrity v. Gallen, 697 F.2d 452 (1st Cir. 1983)..... 10

Gibbs ex rel. Estate of Gibbs v. CIGNA Corp., 440 F.3d 571 (2d Cir. 2006) 2

Glick v. White Motor Co., 458 F.2d 1287 (3d Cir. 1972)..... 2

Harris v. Pernsley, 820 F.2d 592 (3d Cir. 1987)6, 11, 26

Hollingsworth v. Perry, 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) 22

In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig., 225 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 11

In re Joint E. & S. Dist. Asbestos Litig., 78 F.3d 764 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 23

In re United States, 273 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 9

Local Number 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland, 478 U.S. 501 (1986)..... 5

Martin v. Wilks, 490 U.S. 755 (1989)..... 24

NAACP v. New York, 413 U.S. 345 (1973) 8

Norton v. Sam’s Club, 145 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 1

Purgess v. Sharrock, 33 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 1994) 1

Sierra Club v. Morton, 405 U.S. 727 (1972) 22

Stoll v. Gottlieb, 305 U.S. 165 (1938) 19

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) 25

United States v. Alcan Aluminum, Inc., 25 F.3d 1174 (3d Cir. 1994) 8

United States v. City of Chicago, 870 F.2d 1256 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 6, 7

United States v. City of Detroit, 712 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 11

United States v. City of Los Angeles, Cal., 288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002) ..4, 5, 13, 19, 20, 21

United States v. Ford, 184 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 1999)..... 1, 8, 12, 18, 21
United States v. State of New York, 820 F.2d 554 (2d Cir. 1987) 4
United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ., 801 F.2d 593 (2d Cir. 1986) 9
W.R. Grace and Co. v. Local Union 759, 461 U.S. 757 (1983)..... 14, 25

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24..... 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65..... 19

Other Authorities

District Council 37, et al v. City of New York, Decision No. B-20-2002, 69 OCB 20 (BCB 2002)..... 16
Uniformed Firefighters Ass’n, Decision No. B-43-46, 37 OCB 43 (BCB 1986) 16, 17
